## **RESOLUTION 18 OF 2019**

## **TOWN OF HAUGHTON**

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Haughton has a need to purchase one Police Vehicle for the Town of Haughton Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Haughton does not have the resources to fund this vehicle; and

WHEREAS, funds are available from the Local Government Assistance Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town has determined this vehicle can be funded with the funds available from the LGAP,

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, the Town of Haughton is in full agreement and accord on making a request to the Division of Administration, Office of Community Development, LGAP, for a grant in the amount of \$35,000 to assist us with this badly needed project.

Upon motion by Jo Anne Keith, duly seconded by Phillip Smith and carried, the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Town of Haughton in regular session convened on October 8, 2019.

Yeas: 4	
Nays: 0	
Absent: 1	
Abstain: 0	
	Jack Hicks, Mayor
ATTEST:	Town of Haughton
Heather Feeback, Town Clerk	